

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA A. PHILIP RANDOLPH
INSTITUTE and ACTION NC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official
capacity as CHAIR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; STELLA ANDERSON, in her
official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON III, in
his official capacity as MEMBER OF THE STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON
BELL, in her official capacity as EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; and JOSH STEIN, in his official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:20-cv-00876

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Defendants Fall Under the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Exception to Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	4
A. There Is a Credible Threat That Defendants Will Enforce the Strict Liability Voting Law.	5
B. The NCSBE Defendants Have Clear Statutory Authority in Connection with the Enforcement of the Strict Liability Voting Law.	5
C. The Attorney General Plainly Has “Some Connection” to the Enforcement of the Strict Liability Voting Law.	6
II. Article III’s Standing Requirements Are Satisfied Here.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury-in-Fact.	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Traceability.....	9
C. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Redressability.	9
III. The District Attorneys Are Not Necessary Parties.	10
IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	11
V. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>ACLU of Missouri Found. v. Lombardi</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 954 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	5
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	10
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford Cty. Bd. of Elec.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-559, 2016 WL 6810965 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2016).....	12
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Culinary Workers Union, Local 226 v. Del Papa</i> , 200 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9, 11
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Doe v. DeWine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Grabarczyk</i> , 2020 WL 2441418	8
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 11, 2020).....	11
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Meredith v. Stein</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 355 (E.D.N.C. 2018)	5

<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Com. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Rational Sexual Offense Laws v. Stein</i> , No. 1:17-cv-53, 2019 WL 3429120 (M.D.N.C. July 30, 2019).....	7, 11
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Poindexter v. Strach</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 625 (E.D.N.C. 2018)	15
<i>PSINet Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000).....	13
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Taliaferro v. NCSBE</i> , No. 5:20-cv-411-BO, 2020 WL 5709252	15
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 924 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	9
<i>Women’s Medical Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a)(1)	12
Laws	
N.C.G.S. § 114-11.6.....	3, 7, 8
N.C.G.S. § 13-1.....	14
N.C.G.S. § 163-19.....	2
N.C.G.S. § 163-22(d).....	2, 3, 6, 9

N.C.G.S. § 163-27.....2, 7
N.C.G.S. § 163-275(5) 1
N.C.G.S. § 163-278.....2, 3, 6, 8
N.C.G.S. § 163-28.....2
N.C.G.S. § 7A-61.....3
